
Housing and Community Overview 
and Scrutiny

Agenda

1

Scrutiny making a positive difference: Member led and independent, 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee promote service improvements, influence 
policy development & hold Executive to account for the benefit of the 
Community of Dacorum

Wednesday 13 June 2018 at 7.30 pm

Conference Room 2 - The Forum

The Councillors listed below are requested to attend the above meeting, on the day and at the time 
and place stated, to consider the business set out in this agenda.

Membership

Councillor Adeleke
Councillor Armytage
Councillor Banks
Councillor Mrs Bassadone
Councillor Conway
Councillor England
Councillor P Hearn

Councillor Fethney
Councillor Imarni (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Mahmood (Chairman)
Councillor Silwal
Councillor Mills
Councillor W Wyatt-Lowe

Substitute Members:
Councillors Howard, D Collins, Clark, Ransley, Tindall and Link

For further information, please contact Member Support

AGENDA

1. MINUTES  

To confirm the minutes from the previous meeting

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

To receive any apologies for absence

Public Document Pack



2

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

To receive any declarations of interest

A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a personal interest in a matter who 
attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is considered -

(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent

and, if the interest is a disclosable pecuniary interest, or a personal interest which is 
also prejudicial

(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter (and must withdraw 
to the public seating area) unless they have been granted a dispensation.

A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which is not 
registered in the Members’ Register of Interests, or is not the subject of a pending 
notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 days of the 
disclosure.

Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal and prejudicial interests are defined in Part 2 
of the Code of Conduct For Members

[If a member is in any doubt as to whether they have an interest which should be 
declared they should seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer before the start of the 
meeting] 

4. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

An opportunity for members of the public to make statements or ask questions in 
accordance with the rules as to public participation

5. CONSIDERATION OF ANY MATTER REFERRED TO THE COMMITTEE IN 
RELATION TO CALL-IN  

6. Q4 BUDGET  

Report to follow

7. Q4 RESIDENT SERVICES  (Pages 3 - 6)

8. Q4 HOUSING  

Report to follow

9. HOMELESSNESS STRATEGY  (Pages 7 - 86)

10. UPDATE ON VOLUNTARY AND COMMUNITY SECTOR CONTRACT DELIVERY  
(Pages 87 - 109)

11. SPORTS & ACTIVITY STRATEGY  (Pages 110 - 151)



Report for: Housing and Community Overview & 
Scrutiny

Date of meeting:  13 June 2018

PART:

If Part II, reason:

Title of report: Quarter 4 Performance Report – Community Safety &
Safeguarding, Arts, Children Services and Neighbourhood
Action

Contact: Cllr Neil Harden, Portfolio Holder for Resident and Regulatory 
Services  

Author/Responsible Officers: 
Matt Rawdon (Group Manager – People and Performance)
Joe Guiton (Community Safety and Children Team Leader)
Alex Care (Community Partnerships Team Leader)

Purpose of report: Monitoring and information
Recommendations That Members note the report and identify any areas where 

they require additional information
Corporate 
objectives:

Building strong and vibrant communities
Delivering an efficient and modern council

Implications:

‘Value For Money 
Implications’

Financial
Within existing budgets 

Value for Money
Services are regularly reviewed to ensure they are efficiently
delivered and commercial opportunities are actively sought. 

Risk Implications None at this stage.

Equalities 
Implications

None at this stage.

Health And Safety 
Implications

None at this stage.

Consultees: Servic
[...]
ntroduction of new duties through the Homelessness 
Reduction Act 2017 (HRA), and will set out how this strategy 
will help to offset this. 
With the increased duties now placed on Housing Authorities, 

Page 7

Agenda Item 9



applicants are likely to remain in temporary accommodation, 
which undoubtedly will have an impact on resources.  

‘Value for money’ 
implications

Value for money

Throughout the Preventing and Tackling Homelessness 
Strategy there is a commitment to streamlining processes and 
taking a preventative approach so value for money can be 
achieved. One area that is key to this is raising standards in 
the private rented sector.

Risk implications Housing Risk Assessment is presented to the committee on a 
quarterly basis.

Health and safety 
Implications

There are no direct Health and Safety implications arising from 
the strategy.

Consultees: Cllr Margaret Griffiths – Portfolio Holder for Housing

Natasha Beresford – Strategic Housing Group Manager

Emily-Rae Maxwell – Strategy Improvement & Engagement   
                                  Team Leader
Homelessness Forum partners

Background 
papers:

 Homelessness Strategy 2016-2020
 Homelessness Reduction Act 2017
 Homeless Reduction Act Project Plan
 Homeless Link report

Glossary of 
acronyms and any 
other abbreviations 
used in this report:

H&COSC – Housing and Communities Overview and Scrutiny 
                   Committee
NPSS – National Practitioner Support Service
HRA – Homeless Reduction Act
MHCLG - Ministry of Housing Communities and Local   
                Government
HART – Homeless Action Review Team
HAS – National Homelessness Advice Service
HMO – House of Multiple Occupation

Page 8



1. Introduction 

1.1 In October 2016 the new Preventing and Tackling Homelessness Strategy 2016 
– 2020 was presented to the Housing and Communities Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee (H&COSC). 

1.2 It was agreed that H&COSC would take ownership of this strategy and monitor 
the housing servic
[...]
roject. Community Safety provided advice and guidance 
regarding anti-social behaviour and hate incidents. The group assisted in the risk 
assessment of those persons being considered for accommodation.  
Oxford City Council and Thurrock Council have regular steering group meetings 
to discuss the progress of the Housing First project and any adjustments that need 
to be made. The steering group is considered essential and is made up of 
representatives from different sectors including substance misuse and mental 
health services, accommodation providers, rough sleeper outreach team and the 
police. 
Bournemouth, Poole and Weymouth Partnership established a Housing First 
Operational & Referrals Group. Members include housing providers, the Rough 
Sleepers team, Drug & Alcohol Outreach Team, Community Safety, 
Commissioning Team, and Children’s Services if applicable. Other partner 
agencies are invited to discuss individual cases if required. Meetings are every four 
weeks. The Housing First provider chairs the meetings.  
The purpose of the group is:  
• To process and assess referrals  
• To bring referrals to the group identified by outside meetings and agencies i.e. 
Rough Sleepers Team and Drug & Alcohol Outreach Team will have input from 
hostels and hostel manager’s meetings  
• To monitor the progress of those supported by Housing First  
• To assess what works and what has been less successful  
• To feed strategic issues to the Housing First Steering Group  
• To provide monitoring and client data to the Housing First Steering group  
 

Page 77



DRAFT 

 Appx 2 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Funding 
 
Thurrock Housing First pilot is jointly funded through Housing, Adult Social Care 
and Public Health. The contract is initially for a one year pilot scheme to support 5 
service users. If successful, and subject to available funding, this could be 
extended in terms of time and/or number of service users. 

Dispersed and shared housing  
 
The Wallich Housing F
[...]
support for specific 
organisations makes for a strong combination. It means that our work on good practice and 
policy and procedural development draws on the strength of our large membership base and 
on our role in discussing and developing policy to respond to merging issues at a national 
level. 

We carry out work both on a policy level and in providing specific support for individual 
organisations. We are a leading training provider, running both public programme and 
tailored in-house courses for clients around the country. We also provide a range of seminars 
and conferences on housing with support and care themes. 

 

@Homelesslink  Like us on Facebook: www.facebook.com/homelesslink 

 

 
Homeless Link 
Minories House 2-5 Minories,  London; EC3N 1BJ 020 7840 4430;  
www.homelesslink.org.uk 
 
Homeless Link is a Charity no. 089173 and Company Limited by Guarantee no 4313826 

Page 86

https://www.facebook.com/pages/Sitra/491389027548293
https://www.facebook.com/pages/Sitra/491389027548293
http://www.facebook.com/homelesslink
http://www.homelesslink.org.uk/


Report for: Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee
 

Date of meeting: 13 June 2018

Part: 1

If Part II, reason:

Title of report: Update on Voluntary and Community Sector Contract 
Delivery

Contact: Neil Harden, Portfolio Holder Community & Regulatory 
Services         

Author/Responsible Officer(s) 
Matt Rawdon (Group Manager – People and Performance) and 
Alex Care (Community Partnerships Team Leader)

Purpose of report: 1. Update Members on the performance of the Voluntary 
Sector Contracts. 

Recommendations 1. Members note the performance of the contracts and the 
added value they provide

2. Members promote the contracts / services to their residents

Period for post 
policy/project 
review

Formal quarterly meetings are held for each contract. 

Corporate 
objectives:

A clean, safe and enjoyable environment
Building strong and vibrant communities
Ensuring economic growth and prosperity


[...]
ts of each of these contracts results in a reduction on 
demands for statutory services such as health, anti-social behaviour and 
homelessness.

The first year of each contract was used to gather baseline data against which 
performance indicators and targets could be set for the outcomes, where appropriate. 
As data started to be gathered the reporting framework needed to be adapted to 
ensure it was fit for purpose.

Page 88



This report is intended to update Members of the Housing Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee on the contracts’ delivery and performance over the past full year of each 
contract. A summary and overview will be written about each contract, including 
performance data and targets, where relevant, concluding with comment on the 
impact of the contracts on Dacorum residents and the value for money the contracts 
deliver.

Contracts:  

Information, Advice and Advocacy

Outcome Management Information
Dacorum residents who access 
information, advice & advocacy are able 
to have their issues resolved 
satisfactorily and are able to resolve 
similar issues in the future.

As a result of the support from CAB, of 
those that responded to a client survey, 
96% stated they had a better 
understanding of how things worked, 
enabling them to better support 
themselves in the future.

The information advice & advocacy 
offered has a positive impact on people’s 
health and wellbeing.

Of those that responded to the survey, 
96% reported an increase in their 
confidence and 87% reported an 
increase in their wellbeing.

The information, advice & advocacy 
offered improves people’s financial 
circumstances

£2,659,197 of debt for Dacorum 
residents was written off and £633,251 of 
income was raised for Dacorum 
residents through support and advice 
regarding claiming relevant benefits.

Information advice & advocacy can be 
accessed by all local people

7472 clients have been helped over the 
last 12 months either over the phone or 
face to face.

People have
[...]
e involved a father and his young teenage son.  The parents were 
separated.  

Due to the conflict in their relationship, the son had refused to have any contact with 
his father which appeared to be having an effect on the child’s schooling and 
attendance.

When the mediator went to visit the parties individually, it came to light that the 
main reason for the conflict was that domestic violence was involved.

The son had allegedly been dragged down the stairs, had his arm twisted behind his 
back (which had only just healed after being broken) and was locked out in the 
garden by his father.  The child’s mother was unaware of this.

We had to make a safeguarding referral in respect of this and the social services 
investigated the incidents.

Nevertheless, the parties resolved to attend to a joint meeting and an agreement 
was reached.

Page 107



Case Study Mediation Herts

Agreement

This case involved a dispute over a boiler that had been fitted by party 2.  The 
parties were uncle and niece.  

The parties were visited by the mediators and discussed their issues.  A joint 
meeting was arranged.

The parties reached an agreement at the end of the meeting where party 2 offered 
a refund for the work to be paid in monthly instalments.

Page 108



Case summary – Relate 

Don and Jen (details changed to protect anonymity) 

Don and Jen, self-referred for couple counselling to Relate as they were struggling to deal 
with their new ‘sober relationship’ since Don had given up drinking alcohol eighteen months 
ago.

In the initial session we explored how Don had become aware of the damage his drinking had 
caused his relationship. He spoke with remorse of having being verbally aggressive towards 
Jen when he was drunk. Jen spoke of how she had chosen to keep quiet and had avoided 
speaking to Don when he was drunk. The couple had lived in the shadow of Don’s drinking 
and now that he was sober, they had been left without any idea as to what a ‘normal’ 
relationship
[...]
 the drinking ceased as Don 
had initially felt unsupported without drink to turn to when he felt stressed or anxious and Jen 
had lost being the decision maker in the relationship when Don was not sober enough to make 
choices.

The couple were invited to review their progress at the last session and they both spoke of 
how counselling had changed the path of their relationship. With an improved communication 
style and realistic viewpoints, both felt more understood, supported and equipped in their 
relationship and hopeful that Don could maintain a healthier relationship with alcohol. 

Page 109



Report for: Housing and Communities Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee
 

Date of meeting: 13th  June 2018

Part: 1

If Part II, reason:

Title of report: Consultation on Sport & Physical Activity Strategy 
Contact: Councillor Neil Harden, Portfolio Holder Community & 

Regulatory Services 

Author/Responsible Officer- Matt Rawdon (Group Manager – 
People) and Ben Russell (Community Partnerships Officer)

Purpose of report: 1.    To update Members of the consultation process and 
feedback on the strategy.

2. To seek feedback from the committee on the strategy

Recommendations 1. That Members note the report and provide feedback on 
the draft sports and activity strategy

Period for post 
policy/project 
review

The strategy is due to go live in 2018.  A review should be 
undertaken on the progress at the end of 2019. 

Corporate 
objectives:

Building strong and vibrant communities 

Implications:

‘Value for money’ 
implications

Financial

There is no direct financial impact on the council in developing 
this strategy. However, there is likely to be some financial 
backing required to support its delivery over the next four 
years.

Value for money

The development and implementation of a Sport & Physical 
Activity Strategy will provide countless benefits to the 
community. The Government Strategy, Sporting Future: A New 
Strategy for an Active Nation, identifies five
[...]
 better and the people 

were awful.  So I gave up gym training altogether.  As a young man I played rugby to a good standard 

but constant injuries and frequent concussions made this a rather dangerous option.  Some sports 

are actually bad for long-term health!  If your new strategy works I shall be pleased for you but how 

will you judge the effect, impact and value for money of your scheme?  No budget was mentioned. 

What happens if you provide sport for ethnic minority women (one of your aims) but take-up is low 

because of modesty about appearing in front of others in sports attire?  This needs to be researched 

before schemes are rolled out. Likewise, deprived groups with limited income are less likely to spend 

£200 plus on new football kit.  Will such groups receive DBC subsidies to get them started?  My only 

negative comment about the strategy is that it seemed to be primarily focused on women and girls.  

Young boys are now notoriously inactive too. 

Please make it affordable for all. Swimming has become very expensive for a family. 

I was wondering why the public bowls green was shut last summer & doesn`t seem to be opening 

soon this year ! The Public Bowls green in Gadebridge park doesn`t appear on this Draft Sports & 

Physical Activity strategy ! I have used the facility for many years ! I am now disabled but like a game 

of green bowls & so does my 86 year old father who has dementia ! It use to be some where to go & 

enjoy a cheap game ! The new splash park wasn`t started till September & DBC seems to have 

stopped it being used ! Why is bowls not a sport & a physical leisure activity  the council no longer 

wants to run ? 

You make no mention of facilities for playing lawn bowls in Dacorum. There are a number of active 

clubs who regularly play against each other and hold internal competitions One of these clubs is 

Hemel Hempstead Bowls Club in Gadebridge Park which leases its club house and green from 

Dacorum Borough Counci
[...]


almost 30%  With respect of the Activities I fel that the montly costs are high for many people, they 

are not much less than the private places who have profits to make. The list included the Ski Slope 

and XC but what proportion of the visitors are from Dacorum or beyond.   

This is a twelve-page, highly-presented PDF document, amounting to 2,500 words – just over 200 

words per page, with lots of pictures.  It is pretty thin on substance and simply not convincing or 

satisfactory. Perhaps not surprising, as the Council just ended their partnership with the experts at 

Dacorum Sports Trust and has instead relied on consultation with about 20 of the 200 voluntary 

sports clubs in Dacorum.  Saying you will make some undefined and unquantified commitments and 

will write an Action Plan in due course is not a Strategy.  Dacorum has a contract with Everyone 

Page 138



Active, but Dacorum cannot let its Strategy be defacto decided by the contracted delivery company 

which is earning shareholder profits and paying a fee. That would be a conflict of interest.  And 

there’s the rub: Who is responsible for this Strategy and the Action Plan for detail, which is yet to 

come?   There is no name on the document – and the Strategy doesn’t say specifically who will be on 

the Board, or more important who in the DBC staff has the Sports and Leisure experience to drive 

this progress day-to-day.  There is no budget attached - not even in relation to the income expected 

from SLM.   What should residents expect from a Strategy? A “Big Idea”? An overall plan? The big-

picture specifics of What, Where, When change is expected - the Why, the How – and the Who? A 

tangible, credible vision with a route to achieve it?  Ownership. Dates. Stages. An overall Budget 

estimate to achieve the goal?   A Strategy is supposed to unlock achievement and show how a 

desired outcome is possible within, in this case 2018-2022.   What do we get in this document? 

There are five
[...]
es owned by the council “  

As Dacorum Sports Trust is a non-profit charity, there was no issue with pricing being driven by 

commercial interests however the draft strategy fails to specify that the council now has a strategy 

to make money out of the contract for both it’s own and commercial interests.  

The new contract does not follow this strategy and is in the commercial interests of the council. The 

more money the operator males, the more the council makes. This is a conflict of interest. It is a 

wholly unacceptable situation to develop a sport strategy that does not protects the pricing for the 

community.  

Action required The strategy document should be transparent and the council should specify what 

it’s strategy is with regards to making money out of leisure facilities.  

Conclusion  

This draft strategy is wholly inadequate and is clearly written with no sport industry knowledge. It is 

wholly inadequate without major changes which should be reviewed in final draft form by the 

community AND clubs before it is put forward for approval. 

Page 151


	Agenda
	7 Q4 Resident Services
	Performance report HC Q4 2107-2018

	9 Homelessness Strategy
	Homelessness Strategy 2016 -2020
	Dacorum Council Homeless Reduction Act Delivery Plan
	Homeless Link Report - Scoping Housing First_Dacorum_Borough_Council_March18

	10 Update on Voluntary and Community Sector Contract Delivery
	Appendix 1 LSL OSC report
	Appendix 2 RSI OSC report
	Appendix 3 PHR OSC report

	11 Sports & Activity Strategy
	Appendix 1- Draft Sport and Physical Activity Strategy
	Appendix 2- Full consultation response from residents




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES

HOUSING AND COMMUNITY OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY

13 JUNE 2018

Present:

Councillors:
Armytage Hearn
Adeleke Imarni (Vice-Chairman)
Banks Mahmood (Chairman)
Bassadone Pringle
Conway W Wyatt-Lowe
England          

Portfolio Holders – Councillor Griffiths (Housing) Councillor Marshall 
(Environmental Services) Councillor Harden (Community and regulatory Services) 
Councillor Williams (Leader of the Council) 

Officers:

Fiona Jump Group Manager (Financial Services)
Fiona Williamson Assistant Director (Housing)
Alex Care Community Partnerships Team Leader
Ben Russell Dacorum get Set, Go Project Manager
Joe Guiton Neighbourhood Action and Children's Services Team 
Leader
Natasha Beresford Strategic Housing Group Manager
Kayley Johnston Member Support Officer (Minutes)

Public Participation: Steve Day

The meeting began at 7.30 pm

200  MINUTES

The minutes of the Housing and Community OSC meeting on 21st March 2018 were 
agreed by Members and signed by the Chair.

201  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies received from Cllr Fethney.

202  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST



Cllr England declared an interest on item 11 as he is the named admin on the sports 
and leisure facilities Facebook group which is not for profit.

203  PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

No Member of the Public had registered beforehand to speak at the meeting.

No Member of the Public had registered to speak to the Committee.

A member of public did attend the Meeting, and at the end of the meeting wished to 
raise some points on the Sports and Activity Strategy. The Chairman advised that the 
meeting could not discuss anything to do with the Award of the Leisure Contract 
which had now been concluded. After some discussion the Chairman advised the 
person to either (i) email his points for a direct response; and/or (ii) if he wanted to 
address the Committee, then to follow the proper protocol and procedures for 
member of public registration to speak at the meeting. After the Member of Public 
had departed, some Committee Members did not fully agree with the Chairman's 
stance and felt that the Member of Public should have been given the opportunity to 
speak.

204  CONSIDERATION OF ANY MATTER REFERRED TO THE 
COMMITTEE IN RELATION TO CALL-IN

None.

205  Q4 BUDGET

F Jump presented the report and was happy to take questions.

There were no questions asked, Cllr W Wyatt-Lowe said this was looked at the 
finance committee last night and is well scrutinised

206  Q4 RESIDENT SERVICES

J Guiton presented this report in absence of M Rawdon who had given his apologise. 
He was happy to take questions on the report.

Cllr Bassadone referred to 4c, page 4 M-ASK she asked for clarification on this.

Cllr Harden said it’s a well-being project which he is involved in which is held at the 
Old Town Hall. It gives people chance to perform behind masks to boost their self-
confidence.

Cllr Mahmood refereed to 5b – regarding the long ques, is this another project.



3

J Guiton said he wasn’t sure but will happily come back to Members on this.

Cllr Banks asked for an update on neighbourhood action.

J Guiton said 9th August there is a love your neighbourhood event.

Cllr Mahmood referred to page 6, the attendance on the adventure playground had 
gone down, why is this?

J Guiton said its due to the weather, its weather dependant. However, there are no 
issues.

Cllr England said he had spoken with a few people down there and they had noticed 
that when kids attend twice in a day they only sign in once.

J Guiton said he was aware of this and they are currently looking at a way to monitor 
this.

Cllr Imarni asked for an update on the appointment of a victim support officer that 
was
Agreed during December/ January budget meetings. She was surprised to learn that 
the role had been reduced to a 6 month temporary position and asked if this was part 
of the reason that they had struggled to fill the role.

Cllr Harden suggested that the role may not be required and that it duplicates other 
services provided elsewhere and that the recent restructuring may have erased the 
need for this.

Cllr Hearn commented that these other services do not cover the needs present 
during various scrutiny meetings and that it was very much needed in Dacorum to 
support residents and officers

Cllr Imarni asked for an update on the appointment to be put on the agenda for the 
next scrutiny meeting 

Cllr Harden agreed to provide an update 

207  Q4 HOUSING REPORT

F Williamson presented the report to Members and was happy to take question.

Members asked what RAG was.

F Williamson confirmed that it was a score rating, Red, Amber and Green.

208  HOMELESSNESS STRATEGY

N Beresford presented then report and introduced her colleague Carly Thomas. They 
were happy to take questions from Members.



N Beresford confirmed that HRA is the Homelessness Reduction Act and has nothing 
to do with the HRA budget and informed members not to get confused.

Cllr Mahmood asked if homelessness figures had been reduced.

N Beresford said that figures aren’t reducing, there are 120 people signing up a 
month, these aren’t necessarily people on the streets but there are people that are 
registering as they potentially could be homeless. 

Cllr Imarni asked if the figures were similar before the act come in.

N Beresford said that they are similar to before, we just work with the clients for a 
longer period of time.

Cllr Bassadone referred to 2.10 page 10, Officers working on the two processes, how 
long will this be for as the officers are doing the same things twice.

N Beresford said all the old cases are now closes down and in the new system, there 
are three stages to the new long process.

Cllr W Wyatt-Lowe said that he runs in the water gardens most mornings and on an 
occasion he noticed a homeless person with blood on their face, there were clean 
safe and green staff in the water gardens but nothing was done, can we raise 
awareness and train staff.

Cllr Bassadone asked if there has been an increase in numbers with temp 
accommodation.

N Beresford said yes there are they are currently building more temp 
accommodation.

Cllr England asked if the rough sleepers figures on an autumn night didn’t affect the 
Elms.

N Beresford said that local authorities aren’t required to include figures, there are 44 
beds at the Elms, it is monitored and there is an increase.

Cllr England asked if it was not odd that the count of rough sleepers in Dacorum 
undertaken annually on an autumn night did not appear to have been affected by the 
arrival of The Elms hostel.

Cllr Griffiths thanked the team for the hard work and expressed how lucky they were 
to have the team they have.

209  UPDATE ON VOLUNTARY AND COMMUNITY SECTOR CONTRACT 
DELIVERY

A Care presented the report and was happy to take questions from Members.



5

Cllr W Wyatt-Lowe said he is a trustee of Age UK and asked what our objectives 
were and how we measure the value.

A Care said that there not statutory for DBC, there are consultations for the gaps in 
the service. This impact is measured from case studies.

Cllr Mahmood added to that stating how the case studies were good and interesting.

210  SPORTS & ACTIVITY STRATEGY

B Russell presented the report to Members for consideration and to note the report 
and provide feedback on the draft sports and activity strategy.

Cllr Imarni asked how he arrived at these points.

B Russell said it was through consultation with internal colleagues. They then 
consulted with sports clubs. 

Cllr Imarni was slightly confused by the strategy as its not at the stage for them to 
take and go ahead. She was not sure how some of the points are key facilities and 
there is nothing in there about bids etc.
ONE. Sport England and FA have announced several funding streams there is 
nothing in the strategy as that would enable us to access this. The strategy does 
seem targeted and I would have expected the officer to come to the group and inform 
us of these funding streams and how they will be accessed to benefit Dacorum
TWO. The target groups don’t seem to reflect the make-up of Dacorum and there’s 
no explanation or facts on how the office arrived at these conclusions about target 
groups 

B Russell confirmed that there was a bit about bids.

Cllr Imarni said that maybe the strategy had come to the committee to early. She 
asked for the strategy to be more specific to Dacorum so that when they get criticized 
by the public they want more meat on the bone to set facts.

B Russell confirmed that feedback will be added in. 

Cllr Harden said that it’s a consultation we have consulted on and the next step is to 
work with key groups, we are asking the committee for comments to see what they 
feel has been missed, it’s not the final strategy it’s here for comments and 
scrutinizing as to where we go from here.

Cllr England said he thought it was missing the bigger picture there is no substance 
and no ownership on this strategy, the report is not read, there is no budget and he’s 
very disappointed with it and there could be a lot more included.

Cllr Harden explained that is why reports come to committee as they want Members 
to feedback and have an input. He expressed that there is no budget as or yet. Cllr 



Harden confirmed that he will be driving a more active community and then he will 
look at resources.

In response to Cllr Harden’s statement that there were no funds for the Sports 
Strategy, Cllr England noted that as a result of the Leisure Management Contract, 
SLM is paying a large amount to Dacorum Borough Council.

B Russell said with everyone active they will try to collaboratively develop this. We 
will be more specific on who is involved.

Cllr England asked if the council had someone who sports and leisure knowledge 
working for them.

Cllr Harden said yes, B Russell was brought in to look into this ‘get set go project’ its 
about engaging with the community.

Cllr Imarni gave examples of other projects we have done (ones that have come to 
this committee) and we need to set facts like we have done in the past. So how we 
do it, but this report doesn’t do that could we also have figures. She felt the report 
had come a little early. More facts would help us support the officers.

Cllr Imarni said there doesn’t seem to be any direction. For example, what will be the 
priority for spending? For instance will it be facilities so that any monies that come in 
will be spent on upgrading facilities and that the office needs to give a figure on how 
much will be spent and what percentage of additional engagement in sport will this 
bring from the community?

Cllr W Wyatt-Lowe if and when you get funding you need to decide what it goes on, 
so he asked to see the allocations on that. He also added that it might be worth 
adding the people that you are going to talk to, to help and encourage other people, 
it’s also worth talking about hard to reach groups.

Cllr Mahmood said he read the purpose of the report, to seek feedback, he said it’s 
better to have the report to scrutinise and give our feedback at early stages. The 
recommendation is to give feedback and Councillors have asked for more meat on 
the bone and for more figures, risks and opportunities. He thanks B Russell and said 
it was very useful to have the report now.

Cllr Mahmood refereed to page 14, there is a positive, you can see the current 
position and how they will achieve it so this can be scrutinised at a later date.

Cllr England said that commitment 1-5 are not supported for the strategy.

Cllr W Wyatt-Lowe said we need to include how we measure the success.

Cllr IMARNI said that the strategy needed further work and needs to come back to 
this committee for scrutiny before it is final



7

A vote was taken and the whole committee voted for it to be rewritten and for it to 
come back to the committee for further scrutiny before it is final

The Meeting ended at 9.20 pm


